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WILLIAM E. MATSUMURA (Bar No. 129106)
AT&T SERVICES LEGAL DEPARTMENT FILED
1150 S. Olive Street, Suite 2850 LERK.UIS.
Los Angeles, California 90015
Telephone: 213-743-6722
Facsimile: 213-748-1230

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CaLIFCR

Attorneys for Defendant Ry

AT&T Mobility LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT ﬁFfiLf?.R?ONIZ 7 1 WK( o

PHYLLIS CONWAY,
. CASENO. °*
Plaintiff,
NOTICE OF REMOVAL TO THE
V. UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
. FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF
AT&T, INC, a California CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO 28

Corporation; ERICK ALVAREZ, an | U.S.C. SECTIONS 1331 AND 1441(B)
individual; and DOES 1 TO 25,
inclusive. FEDERAL QUESTION: EMPLOYEE
TIREMENT INCOME SECURITY

Defendants. ACT AND LABOR MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS ACT]

DECLARATION OF FRED SCHUTZ

TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, AND PLAINTIFF PHYLLIS CONWAY:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that defendant AT&T Mobility LLC (erroneously
sued as AT&T, Inc.), on June 2, 2011, shall remove and hereby removes this action
from the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles to
this United States District Court for the Central District of the State of California,
on the basis of federal question jurisdiction. In furtherance of this Notice,
defendants show:

1. On May 12, 2011, Plaintiff Phyllis Conway effectuated service by mail
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and Notice of Acknowledgement of Service upon defendant AT&T Mobility LLC,
a Complaint, filed in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of
Los Angeles entitled “PHYLLIS CONWAY, Plaintiff, vs. AT&T, INC,, a
California corporation; ERICK ALVAREZ, an individual; and DOES 1 through 25,
inclusive,” Case No. SC 111946 (“Complaint”). The Complaint alleges a cause of
action for “Wrongful Termination in Violation of Public Policy,” “Intentional
Infliction of Emotional Distress,” “Discrimination,” “Harassment,” and
“Retaliation.”

2. Removing defendant AT&T Mobility LLC first received notice of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as amended, and the allegations contained therein on May 21,
2011, when service was effectuated upon AT&T Mobility LLC by mail and Notice
and Acknowledgement of receipt. Accordingly, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section
1446(b), this Notice of Removal is timely. It is filed within thirty days after receipt
by defendant AT&T Mobility LLC of a copy of the pleading setting forth the claim
for relief upon which this action is based. A true and correct copy of each of the
documents which constitute all process, pleadings and orders received by
defendants in this action are attached as the following:

e Exhibit A Summons served on each defendant, Complaint
with attachments;

e ExhibitB  Amendment to Complaint naming defendant AT&T Mobility
LLC as a defendant; and,

o Exhibit C  Notice and Acknowledgement of Receipt dated May 21, 2011.

3. Federal Question Jurisdiction. This Court has jurisdiction over this
action under 28 U.S.C. Sections 1331 and 1441(b) and 29 U.S.C. Section 185. This

civil action brought by Plaintiff in state court is a civil action over which the district

courts of the United States have original jurisdiction.
4. The time within which Defendants have to file a notice of removal of

the action with this Court has not expired. 28 U.S.C. §1446(b).
455175 2.
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5. This federal court has jurisdiction of this civil action on two separate
and independent jurisdictional grounds.

6. First, this matter is a civil action over which this Court has original
jurisdiction under the provisions of the Employee Retirement and Income Security
Act, 29 U.S.C. §1001 et seq. and is one which may be removed to this Court by
Defendants pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1441(a) and (b) in that it is founded upon
claims arising under the laws of the United States. At all times relevant to the
underlying action, Plaintiff was a participant in various employee benefit plans
offered through his employer, including the AT&T Mobility Disability Benefits
Program (“Disability Plan”), an employee welfare benefit plan under ERISA.

7. As is alleged in her Complaint, third cause of action styled
“Discrimination” and fourth cause of action styled “Harassment,” “plaintiff has
suffered...lost wages and other employment benefits. ..” Complaint, para. 50 and
72. A cause of action for recovery of lost employment benefits is governed by the
employee benefits plans that define said benefits.

8. Although Plaintiff has not explicitly referred to ERISA or the
Disability Plan in her state court action, it is clear from her papers that Plaintiff is
stating a cause of action for recovery of employment benefits. All state court
claims for said benefits are completely preempted by ERISA. See, Pilot Life Ins.
Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41, 54-56; 107 S. Ct. 1549, 1556-1557; 95 L.Ed.2™ 39,
52-53 (1987); Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co., 581 F.3M 941,
945 (9™ Cir. 2009).

9. Plaintiff cannot avoid federal question jurisdiction by artfully

pleading claims with state law labels, including claims related to the administration
of an employee welfare benefit plan. See e.g., Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v.
Taylor, 481 U.S. 58, 67; 107 S.Ct. 1542, 1548; 95 L.Ed.2™ 55, 65 (1987). All state
court claims for plaintiff’s “benefits” are completely preempted by ERISA.

10.  Second, this matter is a civil action over which this Court has original
455175 3-
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jurisdiction under the provisions of Section 301 of the Labor Management
Relations Act (“‘LMRA”), 29 U.S.C. §185 and is one which may be removed to
this Court by Defendants pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1441(a) and (b) in that it is
founded upon claims arising under the laws of the United States. Defendant
AT&T Mobility LLC is, and at all times relevant to this action has been, an
employer and a party to a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the
Communications Workers of America (“CWA”) within the meaning of the LMRA.
29 US.C. §185.

11. Asis alleged in her Complaint, third cause of action styled
“Discrimination” and fourth cause of action styled “Harassment,” “plaintiff has
suffered...lost wages and other employment benefits...” Complaint, para. 50 and
72. Recovery of said wage losses are governed by the terms of employment set
out in the Collective Bargaining Agreement between AT&T Mobility LLC and the
Communications Workers of America (“Collective Bargaining Agreement” or
“CBA”). The portions of the CBA that are relevant to this removal are attached as
Exhibit D to the Schutz Dec. filed herewith.

12. Where the terms of a CBA govern the essential terms of employment,
the LMRA completely preempts any state law claims including any claim for lost
wages because the claim will be decided under federal labor law (the LMRA) and
not state law. A state law claim is completely preempted by the LMRA if the
terms of the relevant CBA determine the outcome of the claim. “Any such suit is
purely a creature of federal law, notwithstanding the fact that state law would

provide a cause of action in the absence of §301.” Franchise Tax Board of State of

Calif. V. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern Calif., 463 U.S. 1, 23;
103 S.Ct. 2841, 2854; L.Ed.3™ (1983).

13. In her Complaint, plaintiff asserts a “lost wages” claim within her 3"

Cause of Action styled “Discrimination” and 4™ Cause of Action styled

“Harassment” (Complaint paras. 42 and 60.) A claim for lost wages arises
455175 4-
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squarely and exclusively under the terms of the CBA—it “requires the
interpretation of a collective bargaining agreement.” Lingle v. Norge Div. of
Magic Chef, Inc. 486 U.S. 399, 413; 108 S.Ct. 1877, 1885; 100 L.Ed.2" 410, 423

(1988). Under these circumstances, plaintiff’s recovery for wages claim is

completely preempted by by Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act
of 1947, as amended, 29 U.S.C. Section 185. |

14. With the attachment of the Complaint and amendment thereto
naming defendant AT&T Mobility LLC, this Court has been provided with a copy
of all process, pleadings, and orders in this action to date.

15.  Following receipt of a court-conformed copy of this "NOTICE OF
REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 29 U.S.C. SECTION 1001, ET SEQ.
[FEDERAL QUESTION: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY
ACT],” Defendants will promptly file a copy thereof with the Clerk of the Superior

Court of California in and for the County of Los Angeles. 28 U.S.C. §1446(d).
16. Venue. Venue lies in the United States District Court for the Central

District of California because Plaintiff’s state court action was filed in and is
pending in the Superior Court of California, in and for the County of Los Angeles,
which is in this judicial district. 28 U.S.C. §1441(a).

17. Defendants are informed and believe that no other defendants have
been served by Plaintiff. Defendant AT&T, Inc. was erroneously named and
plaintiff has stipulated to dismissing said defendant and the parties have agreed to
substituting AT&T Mobility LLC as the sole corporate, employer defendant.
Individual defendant Erick Alvarez has not been served.

"
"
"
"

/i
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WHEREFORE, Defendants request that the Court accept this Notice of

Removal and that the action pending against them in the Superior Court of the State

of California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. SC111946, be removed to this

Court for all proceedings.

Dated: June 2, 2011

455175

AT&T SERVICES LEGAL DEPT.

By: .~
Y . UMURA
Attorneys for Defendants
AT&T MOBIKITY LLC (erroneously

sued as AT&T, Inc. and substituted
therefore)
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) SQMONS O SUM-100

(CITACION JUDICIAL) oSS omy
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: AT & T, Inc., a California - g :
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): Corporation; Erick Alvarez, an %?M;ggﬂa g Iy
individual; and Does 1 to 25, inclusive. i LE .UPEmDﬂ CouRt

JUMN A CLARKE ClENK
MAK 2 3 2011
o: DEPtTY T

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: Phyllis Conway
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE);

There
referral servics. if you cannot alfford an b be for
these Nonpro groupe ol the Calfomia Legal Sarvices Yieb the (s lenfart st oo o mmﬂl‘;«u
{mmuw rwm«mummmmm- lien for waived fees and
cosis on any settlement or aweard of §1 000 or more in & civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the will diamise the case.
|AVISOI Lo hen demandado. SmmmaxduhmmannnmmMum Laa la informacién a
Tiene 30 DIAS D8 de que le entreguen esta citacidn y legaies pera una respuesta por escrito en esta
corfe y heoer que se ung dmulnwhowhu:rb:m:nb Su respuesta por escriio iene que ester
on formeifo correcio que ummhmnpﬂmmuumemwmum

CARE NUBJSE R »

(E1 nombre y direccién de la corte es): (Wmers dui Casl 0.
Santa Monica Courthouse 0111” 16
1725 Main Street
172% Main Street
e “25‘#.‘.:'."3" to&?a:c?.l of plaintir

name, number 8 attomey, or plaintiff without an attomey, Is:
(El nombre, la direccién y el ndmero de teiéfono del del demandante, o del que no tiene abogado, 033:
Andrew L. Treger, Esq., Bar No. 240637 310-226-7%70 310~-867-2721

WEBER & BAER

2029 CenturyMRark East, Suite 1400 o
Los Angeles A 90067
D:.:hE: ) ; Csfodl. by i . Deputy
[ ) » ocrefario mm
WT of this summons, use Proof WVW‘T{W%W .
(Para prueb g entrega de esta citstion use ol Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
A NOTICE TO THE N SERVED: You are served
oy 1. [ as an individual defendant.
2] a8 the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
3. [.] onbehalf of (specify):
under: "] CCP 410.10 (corporation) (] CCP 416.80 (minor)
|| CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) | | CCP 418.70 (conservates)
[ "] CCP 418.40 (association or partnership) | | CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
.. [ -] other (specily):
4._|__] by personal delivery on (date}: Poge 1o
Farm Adopted for Mandsiory Use SUMMONS , Code of Civil Procaduse 3§ 41226, 468

S0 v S0 . 70 FXHIRIT A 7.4 X383
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Jonathan S, Weber, Esq. (CA Bar No. 110133) il L 5
W Andrew L. Treger, Esq. (CA Bar No. 240637y L0 ANGELES SUPERIOR Courr
112025 Centen Pe Ess 11400 "R 23 2011
Los Angeles, CA 90067 ICHN A. CLARKE, CLeRK
Tel: (310) 226-7570 By 3
Fax: (310) 867-2721
Attorneys for Plaintiff
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - WEST DISTRICT
a
10l| PHYLLIS CONWAY, ) CASENO. SC111846
) Corald Flosenbemy, Judgy
11 Plaintiff, ) '
) COMPLAINT FOR:
124 ) :
13 ) 1. WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
AT & T, Inc., a California Corporation; ) VIOLATION OF PUBLIC
14{| ERICK ALVAREZ an individual; and ) POLICY
DOES 1 TO 25, inclusive, ) 2. INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF
1 ) EMOTIONAL D
1 Defendants. ) 3. DISCRIMINATION (GOV. CODE
) SEC. 12900 et. seq.)
1 ) 4, REHARASSMEN'I'
5. RETALIATION
1 CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE
1 WM M . 12 BP0 et
2 Date
21 %69 DEMAND FOR A JURY TRIAL
22 .
2 All allegations made in this Complaint are based on information and beljef except those allegations
2 which pertain to plaintiff, which are based upon personal knowledge, Plaintiff’s information and belief are
2 based upon; inter alia, Plaintiff's own investigation and investigation conducted by Plaintiff’s counsel
2
27
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2 . Plaintiff asserts an individual claim for wrongful termination and other damages resulting from
3|| plaintifPs employment at AT & T, Inc. (Hereinafter “ATT™), in'the City of Los Angeles, County of Los
Angeles, California,

IL. PARTIES

2, The plaintiff, Phyllis Conway, resides in Los Angeles County, California, Plaintiff's
employment and claims occurred in Los Angeles County, California. All acts, conduct and events alleged

herein occurred within California, including Los Angeles County. '
3. Prior to filing of this complaint, Plaintiff has timely filed her complaint to FEHA and

10/) subsequently a Right to Sue Letter was issued. Please see attached Exhibit 1.
11 4. Defendant ATT has their principal place of business in Los Angeles, California. Based on
12| information and belief, ATT does business in Los Angeles County, California and at all time relevant

herein.

1

1 5. Atall times material to this complaint, Plaintiff i informed and believes that defendant

13| Erick Alvarez is an individual living in and/or employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California,
1 6.  The true names or capacities whether individual, corporate or otherwise, of

17| Defendant Does 1 through 23, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff who therefore sues said Defendants by

18 such fictitious names. Plaintiff believes and alleges that each of the Defendants designated herein by

19| fictitious names is in some manner legally responsible for the events and happenings herein referred to and
20{( caused damages proximately and foreseeably to Plaintiff as alleged herein. Plaintiff will amend this

21 Complainttoshowtheirmnmnesandcapaciﬁeawhensamemascemined,aswellasthemannerin

22|l which each fictitious defendant is responsible.

23 7. At all times herein mentioned, each of the Defendants was the agent, servant, partner, aider
24{( and abettor, co-conspirator and joint venturer of each of the remaining Defendants herein and were at all

25| times operating and acting within the purpose and scope of said agency, service, employment, partnership,
2 conspiracy and joint venture and rendered substantial assistance and encouragement to the other

27)| Defendants, knowing that their conduct constituted a breach of duty,

28 ’
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»
1 ‘8. There exists, and at all times herein mentioned, there existed, a unity of interest in
2| ownership between certain Defendants and other certain Dei‘endanu such that any individuality and
3| separateness between the certain Defendants has ceased and these Defendants are the alter ego of the other
4| certain Defendants and exerted control over those defendants. Adherence to the fiction of the separate
existence of these certain Defendants as any entity distinct from other certain Defendants will permit an
abuse of the corporate privilege and would sanction fraud and would promote injustice.

O DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIMS

1 9. At all times herein mentioned, plaintiff Conway was an adult female, and therefore a
11|| member of a protected class as defined by FEHA (Fair Employment and Housing Act),Government Code

12|| Sections 12900 et. seq,
10.  This action is brought pursuant to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act,

1

14{| Government Code Sections 12900 et. seq. and all applicable statutes and common law,

1 11, Atall times mentioned in this complaint, plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant
16]| ATT and each of them regularly employed 5 or more persons, bringing defendant ATT within the

17|| provisions of section 12900 et. sec.
1 12.  Plaintiff Conway commenced an employment relationship with defendant, ATT, on or about

19|| January 17, 1994, as a sales consultant and performed extraordinarily well receiving praise and expected

20}| continual employment at ATT.

21 13.  During the course of employment, in approximately 2004, Plaintiff, who is 69 years old,
22| developed Osteoperosis and Arthritis in the lumbar spine and began to require additional sitting time,

23|| Defendant ATT required Plaintiff to stand and remove her chair from the floor area when managerial

24| employees were present. ,

2 14.  Subsequently, Plaintiff has been a participant in several class action lawsuits against ATT.
26|| The most recent class action lawsuit was initiated in November of 2010, Upon leaming of Plaintiff's

27|| involvement in said class action lawsuit, defendant questioned Plaintiff about her participation in said

23* lawsuit,

Conwsy Complaint 3
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15.  In February of 2009, Plaintiff complained and filed a grievance in 2009 when defendant
violated company policy.

16.  Thereafter, Defendants began to discriminate against, harass and humiliate Plaintiff,
Plaintiff was subjected to repetitive abusive text messages and conduct by defendant. Further, Defendant
Alvarez began to unjustly criticize Plaintiff's job performance as a pretext for discriminating against
Plaintiff on the basis of her age, disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and
filing of a grievance.

17.  Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011 as a result of said discrimination.
18.  Indeed, plaintiff was subjected to ongoing discrimination against her because of her age,
disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and filing of a grievance. Plaintiff was
subjected to unwanted harassing behavior by Defendant Alvarez because of the aforementioned prohibited
reasons. Plaintiff was unfairly and improperly targeted and criticized by Defendant Alvarez because of her
religion despite 6utstanding work performance. Défendant Alvarez’s conduct was an attempt to create a
hostile work environment which would result in Plaintiff’s resignation and/or would result in Plaintiff"s
unlawful termination. When such wrongful conduct did not result in such action by plaintiff, plaintiff was
wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011. Defendant Alvarez permeated the workplace with
discriminatory intimidation, ridicule and insult which created a hostile work environment, The harassing
conduct was severe and pervasive and a reasonable individual in a similar situation to Plaintiff would have
considered the work environment to be hostile or abusxve. Plaintiff considered the work envirﬁnmcnt to be
hostile or abusive as the harassment altered the conditions of her employment. Defendant Alvarez and
Defendant ATT participated in, assisted and encouraged the harassing conduct which created the hostile
work environment for Plaintiff. As a result of the conduct of Defendant Alvarez and Defendant ATT,
Plaintiff was harmed and Defendants were substantial factors in causing harm to Plaintiff,

19.  Defendant ATT failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent harassment from
occurring in violation of Government Code Section 12940.

| 20.  Further, Defendant ATT was grossly negligent and acted with reckless disregard in its
failure to protect Plaintiff from the above discussed discrimination and harassment and take appropriate
corrective action. Instead, Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated.

Conway Complaint 4
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21.  The conduct of defendants constitutes unlawful termination in violation of public policy and

16
17

21

& 8 N8

25

27

in breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing in combination with retaliation for complaining

about this illegal behavior.

22.  OnMarch 17, 2011, Plaintiff filed a complaint with FEHA alleging multiple violations and
DFEH issued to plaintiff a right to sue letter.

23.  Asaresult of defendants’ actions against him, plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer
damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, and severe emotional distress, the exact

amount of which will be proven at trial.
24.  Defendants and each of them acted for the purpose of causing plaintiff to suffer financial
loss and severe emotional distress and are guilty of oppression and malice, Jjustifying an award of

exemplary and punitive damages.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

25.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this complaint as if fully set forth

’and further alleges as follows:

26.  The above-described conduct of defendants constitutes retaliation, and wrongful termination
of plaintiff in violation of public policy embodied in the FEHA.

27.  Asaresult of defendants; wrongful termination of her, plaintiff has suffered and continues
to suffer damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, and severe emotional distress
the exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

28.  Defendants and each of them acted for the purpose of causing plaintiff to suffer financial
loss and severe emotional distress and are guilty of oppression and malice, justifying an award of
exemplary and punitive damages.

Conway Complaint b
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

29.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this complaint as if fully set forth

and further alleges as follows:

30.  Defendants ATT, Erick Alvarez and DOES 1 through 25, inclusive, owed Plaintiff Conway
a duty of care not to create or impose any undue physical or mental stress on Plaintiff,

31.  Within this time period complained of, Defendants, and each of them, breached that duty

1 when they engaged in an intentional and/or negligent and dishonest course of conduct which was calcul

32. The acts complained of were extreme and outrageous, and exceeded the bounds of those
usually tolerated in a civilized community. '

33. Asa proximatp result of the Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has suffered and continues to
suffer emotional distress, consisting of outrage, shock and humiliation, reasonably occurring and likely to
occur based on the sexual harassment she experienced and the employer’s failure to take immediate and
appropriate action in response, all to her damage in an amount according to proof.

34. Each of the acts complained of herein were done willfully, maliciously and oppressively,
and with the wrongful intention of injuring Plaintiff, from an improper and evil motive amounting to mali
and in conscious or reckless disregard of the Plaintiff’s rights. Plaintiff is thus entitled to recover punitive
damages from Defendants, and each of them, in an amount according to proof,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

DISCRIMINATION (GOV. CODE SEC. 12900 et. seq.)
(On behalf of Plaintifr against Defendant ATT)

35.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this complaint as if fully set
forth and further alleges as follows:

Conway Complaint 6
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36.

37.

38.

39.

J 3

At all times herein mentioned, plaintiff Conway was an adult female, and therefore a

2| member of a protected class as defined by FEHA (Fair Employment and Housing Act),Government Code
3|| Sections 12900 et. seq,

This action is brought pursuant to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act,

Government Code Sections 12900 et. seq. and all applicable statutes and common law.

At all times mentioned in this complaint, plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant

ATT and each of them regularly employed 5 or more persons, bringing defendant ATT within the
provisions of section 12900 et. sec. ‘

Plaintiff Conway commenced an employment relationship with defendant, ATT, on or about

1 January 17, 1994, as a sales consultant and performed extraordinarily well receiving praise and expected
11} continual employment at Fastenal,

12

40.

During the course of employment, in approximately 2004, Plaintiff, who is 69 years old,

13| developed Osteoperosis and Arthritis in the lumbar spine and began to require additional sitting time.
14| Defendant ATT required Plaintiff to stand and remove her chair from the floor area when managerial

15{| employees were present.

41.

Subsequently, Plaintiff has been a participant in several class action lawsuits against ATT.

17)| The most recent class action lawsuit was initiated in November of 2010, Upon learning of Plaintiff's
18){ involvement in said class action lawsuit, defendant questioned Plaintiff about her participation in said

19| tawsuit.

42.

In February of 2009, Plaintiff complained and filed a grievance in 2009 when defendant

21| violated company policy.

22

43.

Thereafter, Defendants began to discriminate against, harass and humiliate. Plaintiff was

234 subjected to repetitive abusive text messages and conduct by defendant. Further, Defendant Alvarez began4

24| to unjustly criticize Plaintiff’s job performance as a pretext for discriminating against Plaintiff on the basis

2
27,

44,
45.

Conway Complaint

Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011 as a result of said discrimination.
Indeed, plaintiff was subjected to ongoing discrimination against her because of her age,

25* of her age, disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and filing of a grievance.
6

231 disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and filing of a grievance. Plaintiff was

7
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1 sixbjected to unwanted harassing behavior by Defendant Alvarez because of the aforementioned prohibited
2| reasons. Plaintiff was unfairly and improperly targeted and criticized by Defendant Alvarez because of her
religion despite outstanding work performance. Defendant Alvarez’s conduct was an attempt to create a
hostile work environment which would result in Plaintiff’s resignation and/or would result in Plaintiff"s
unlawful termination. When such wrongful conduct did not result in such action by plaintiff, plaintiff was
wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011. Defendant Alvarez permeated the workplace with

7| discriminatory intimidation, ridicule and insult which created a hostile work environment. The harassing

conduct was severe and pervasive and a reasonable individual in a similar situation to Plaintiff would have

1

(7]

considered the work environment to be hostile or abusive. Plaintiff considered the work environment to be
hostile or abusive as the harassment altered the conditions of her employment. Defendant Alvarez and

11| Defendant ATT participated in, assisted and encouraged the harassing conduct which created the hostile
12{ work environment for Plaintiff. As a result of the conduct of Defendant Alvarez and Defendant ATT,

13)| Plaintiff was harmed and Defendants were substantial factors in causing harm to Plaintiff.

46.  Defendant ATT failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent harassment from

occurring in violation of Government Code Section 12940,
47.  Further, Defendant ATT was grossly negligent and acted with reckless disregard in its

1

1

1

17)! failure to protect Plaintiff from the above discussed discrimination and harassment and take appropriate
1

1

2

corrective action. Instead, Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated.
48.  The conduct of defendants constitutes unlawful termination in violation of public policy and

in breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing in combination with retaliation for complaining

21| about this illegal behavior. ‘
22 49.  OnMarch 17, 2011, Plaintiff filed a complaint with FEHA alleging multiple violations and

zj DFEH issued to plaintiff a right to sue letter.

50.  Asaresult of defendants’ discriminatory actions against him, plaintiff has suffered and
25* continues to suffer damages, in the form of lost wages and other employment benefits, and severe
26{| emotional distress, the exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

27, 5. Defendant’s and each of them acted for the purpose of causing plaintiff to suﬁ'er financial
28
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1)(loss and severe emotional distress and are guilty of oppression and malice, justifying an award exemplary

2l and punitive damages.

3
'~ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
HARASSMENT
(On behalf of Plaintiff against All Defendants)
52 Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this complaint as if fully set
forth and further alleges as follows:
9 53 At all times herein mentioned, plaintiff Conway was an adult female, and therefore a

10f| member of a protected class as defined by FEHA (Fair Employment and Housing Act),Government Code
11{f Sections 12900 et. seq,

12 54.  This action is brought pursuant to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act,
13| Government Code Sections 12900 et. seq. and all applicable statutes and common law.
14 35.  Atall times mentioned in this complaint, plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant

15|| ATT and each of them regularly employed 5 or more persons, bringing defendant ATT within the

16/ provisions of section 12900 et, sec.
1 56.  Plaintiff Conway commenced an employment relationship with defendant, ATT, on or about

18| January 17, 1994, as a sales consuitant and performed extraordinarily well receiving praise and expected
19| continual employment at Fastenal,

20 57.  During the course of employment, in approximately 2004, Plaintiff, who is 69 years old,
21 developed Osteoperosis and Arthritis in the lumbar spine and began to require additional sitting time.
22|| Defendant ATT required Plaintiff to stand and remove her chair from the floor area when managerial

23(| employees were present.
24 58.  Subsequently, Plaintiff has been a participant in several class action lawsuits against ATT.

23| The most recent class action lawsuit was initiated in November of 2010. Upon learning of Plaintiff's
26| involvement in said class action lawsuit, defendant questioned Plaintiff about her participation in said

27|/ 1awsuit,
2
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59. In FeBmary of 2009, Plaintiff complained and filed a grievance in 2009 when defendant
violated company policy.

60.  Thereafter, Defendants began to discriminate against, harass and humiliate. Plaintiff was
subjected to repetitive abusive text messages and conduct by defendant. Further, Defendant Alvarez
to unjustly criticize Plaintiff’s job performance as a pretext for discriminating against Plaintiff on the basis
of her age, disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and filing of a grievance.

61.  Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011 as a result of said discrimination.

62.  Indeed, plaintiff was subjected to ongoing discrimination against her because of her age,
disability and in retaliation for participating in a class action lawsuit and filing of a grievance. Plaintiff wu4
subjected to unwanted harassing behavior by Defendant Alvarez because of the aforementioned prohibited
reasons. Plaintiff was unfairly and improperly targeted and criticized by Defendant Alvarez because of her
religion despite outstanding work performance. Defendant Alvarez's conduct was an attempt to create a
hostile work environment which would result in Plaintiff's resignation and/or would result in Plaintiff’s
unlawful termination. When such wrongful conduct did not result in such action by plaintiff, plaintiff was
wrongfully terminated on January 20, 2011. Defendant Alvarez permeated the workplace with
discriminatory intimidation, ridicule and insult which created a hostile work environment. The harassing
conduct was severe and pervasive and a reasonable individual in a similar situation to Plaintiff would have
considered the work environment to be hostile or abusive. Plaintiff considered the work environment to be
hostile or abusive as the harassment altered the conditions of her employment. Defendant Alvarez and
Defendant ATT participated in, assisted and encouraged the harassing conduct which created the hostile
work environment for Plaintiff. As a result of the conduct of Defendant Alvarez and Defendant ATT,
Plaintiff was harmed and Defendants were substantial factors in causing harm to Plaintiff.

63.  Defendant ATT failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent harassment from

occurring in violation of Government Code Section 12940,
64.  Further, Defendant ATT was grossly negligent and acted with reckless disregard in its
failure to protect Plaintiff from the above discussed discrimination and harassment and take appropriate

corrective action. Instead, Plaintiff was wrongfully terminated.

Conwsy Complaint 10
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65.  The conduct of defendants constitutes unlawful discrimination based on plaintiff’s religion,
including harassment, in violation of the California Fair Employment and Housing Act.

66.  As aresult of defendant’s discriminatory actions against her, plaintiff has suffered and
continues to suffer damages, in the form of loss wages and other employment benefits, and severe
emotional and physical distress, the exact amount of which will be proven at trial.

67.  Defendants and each of them acted for the purpose of causing plaintiff to suffer financial
loss and severe emotional distress and physical distress and are guilty of oppression of malice, justifying an
award of exemplary and punitive damages.

68.  As aresult of defendant’s discriminatory acts as alleged herein, plaintiff is entitled to
reasonable attorneys fees and costs of said suit, as provided by California Government Code Section

12965(b)

d M e

t——

i

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

RETALIATION
(On behslf of Plaintiff against Defendant ATT)

69. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all other paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set

forth and further alleges as follows:
70.  Plaintiff complained of defendants unlawful business conduct.
71.  Defendants terminated plaintiff’s employment in retaliation for her rejection of this

conduct and complaints regarding such behavior.
72.  Asadirect and proximate result of the foregoing, plaintiff sustained damages, in the form

of lost wages and other employment benefits, and severe emotional distress, the exact amount of which will

be proven at trial.
73.  Defendants and each of them acted for the purpose of causing plaintiff to suffer financial

loss and severe emotional distress and are guilty of oppression and malice, justifying a award of exemplary
and punitive damages.

Conwsy Complaint 11
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1. For compensatory and general damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of this

Court and according to proof}
2. For punitive and exemplary damages as allowed and according to proof;

3. For treble damages pursuant to California Civil Code Section 3345;
4. For prejudgment interest on all damages as is allowed by the laws of the State of California;
5. For attomeys’ fees, expenses, and costs of the suit;
6. Such other, further and different relief which the Court deems necessary, just and proper.
DATED: March 17, 2011 WEBER & BAER :
BY:_ p/
Andrew L. Treger, Esq
Attorneys for Plamtlﬁ‘
JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all issues which may be tried by a jury.
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J ***EMPLOYMENT *** )

COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011R7110-00
THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE ONLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT

YOUR NAME (indicale Mr. or Ms.)
CONWAY, PHYLLIS
ADORESS
2144 DUXBURY CIRCLE
CITY/STATERZIP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90034 LOS ANGELES (=14
NAMED I8 THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

(310)094-3977

NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inckude Arva Code)
" AT&TINC. (310)473-3049
ADDRESS I DFEH USE ONLY
2333 8 SEPULVEDA BLVD !
CITY/STATEZP COUNTY ! COUNTY CODE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90084 LOS ANGELES ! 037
NO. OF EMPLOYEESMEMBERS ((known)  DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION [ RESPONDENT CODE |
TOOK PLACE (month,day, snd yeer) !
150+ 01/20/2014 00 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
I allege that on about or before _x.mum ._...:::mw e, G008l of taenlly or mecicnl leave
J— — . s G001 Of pragnancy lssve
e =L c=Em
eon» occurred; X horasament e G0l of eeenen S of right 10 wear pants
e J800HG charactoristics teating e falkre 10 pravent discrimination or retalisifon e G800 OF prognancy sccommodation
s CONBNUCHvE dlacharge (forced 10 QUi X retelialion
e MpOTmissitis norv-obmisied inquty  ___ other (spacily)
by ATATINC. .
Name of Person Job Tl {supervisorimansger/parsonnal direciorielo.)
because of : — . Nitonl oriimcesty X desbiy (physkalormena) _X_ reitaton for engaging i protecied
K. 08 1) oo IO CONCINON (CaNORY OF acivily or requesting 8 profecied
p— p— T ) genera chracieristi isave or accommodsiion

— p— ) Y

State of what you | WAS HARASSED, DISCRIMINATED AND WRONGFULLY TERMINATED ON THE BASIS OF MY AGE, PHYSICAL DISABILITY, ANO N RETALIATION FOR MY
belleve to be the INVOLVEMENT IN A CLASS ACTION LAWSUIT AGAINST AT & 7, INC.

reason(s) for

discrimination

| understand thet ¥ | want & federsl nolice of right-1o-sus, | must visR

!thﬂmhml“m“h%d'ﬁ%“%w&lm
theU.8. W«wmmunommnmamaummuc‘mmﬂnnmanmmu

muuammmmxﬁnmuxmmtmmuumnmmamwummumwumn 16 not procees
of reapen & compiaint ance the compisint has besn ciosed on he dasis of ‘Compiainant Elacted Court Action.* ad

By subsmitting this complaint | arm declaring under penity of perjury under the lswa of the State of Cailfornie thel the I8 true and correct of
matiers stated on my information and elle, and 28 10 thase matiers | belfeve X 1o be krve. orsgoles My own knowledge axcept s to

Oated 0311772011

Al Los Angeles
DATEFRED: 0%177/2014

DFEH-300-030 (02208
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EXHIBIT A A/



s A.nzgq( JMER L)
ATE OF CALIPORMIA - STATE SERVICES ACDNCY SOMUND G. BROWN, /%, Govemer
w

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING b
Bl 1058 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 4396770 ,
www. dfeh.ca.gov

March 17, 2011

RE: E201011R7110-00
CONWAY/ATAT INC,

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT'S ATTORNEY

Enclosed Is a copy of your cllent's complaint of discrimination filed with the Department of
Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant to the Californla Fair Employment and
Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq. Also enclosed Is a copy of your
client's Notice of Case Closure, which constitutes your client’s right-to-sue notice. Pursuant
to Government Code saction 12962, DFEH will not serve these documents on the

employer

Please refer to the enclosed Notice of Case Closure for Information regarding filling a
private lawsuit in the State of Califomia.

Sincerely,
J ona udatha

Tina Walker
District Administrator

Enclosure: Complaint of Discrimination
Notice of Case Closure

OFEN-200-08 (01/08)

EXHBT A 22
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¢ ()
runovmm-mm&lcumvmm ) EOMUND G. BROWN, ., Coveney

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING R
1088 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

(213) 439-6770

www.dfeh.ca.gov

March 17, 2011

CONWAY, PHYLLIS
2144 DUXBURY CIRCLE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90034

RE: E201011R7110-00
CONWAY/ATAT INC,

Dear CONWAY, PHYLLIS:
NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective March 17, 2011
because an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action

on the complaint.

This letter is aiso the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment agency
named In the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

If a federal notice of Right-To-Sue is wanted, the U.S. Equal Empioyment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visitad to file a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this
DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,

whichever is earlier.

EXHBT A 23



* Notice of Case Closure <)
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, unless the case
is still open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,
\J ona. uadba

Tina Walker
District Administrator

cc: Case Flle

ERICK ALVAREZ

RETAIL SALES MANAGER
AT & T, INC.

2333 S. SEPULVEDA BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064

EXHIBIT A 2y o o
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COMPLAINT OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER DFEH # E201011R7110-01

' D vssEMPLOYMENT *** *

THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA DFEH USE OMLY
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT .

YOUR NAME (indicals Mr. or Ms}
CONWAY, PHYLLIS
ADDRESS
2144 DUXBURY CIRCLE
CITYISTATEZP COUNTY COUNTY CODE
LOS ANGELES,CA,80034 LOS ANGELES 037
NAMED I8 THE EMPLOYER, PERSON, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, OR STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME:

(310)994-8977

NANS TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inchude Arse Code}
ALVAREZ, ERICK (310)473-3649
ADORESS : DFEM USE ONLY
2333 3. SEPULVEDA BLVD. .
CITYISTATEZP COUNTY : COUNTY CODE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064 i
NO. OF EMPLOYEES/MEMBERS (¥ known) DATE MOST RECENT OR CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION RESPONDENT CODE !
TOOK PLACE {month day, and yeur) |
150+ 01/20/2011 01 !
THE PARTICULARS ARE:
1 sllege that on about or belfore .L:n:ln _..:::m e donial of tarnlly or medical leeve
n]m11 Mn' J— J— promoton nane G008 Of pregnancy lseve
condudom;rﬂ‘.m - damolon e doviel of vuner . denieel of equal pey
g X harssement ey il of sccramOdalion . deniaf of right 10 wear panis
e J9N00G Chiracincisiics taeling X folure 0 provent dincriminalion or retellation ____ denial of pregnancy sccommodaiion
e CONSIUCIVE discharge (Rroed 0 iy X retalietion
e Imporminaitie norvjob-relaied inquiry  ____ other (speciy)
by ALVAREZ, ERICK RETAIL SALES MANAGER
NameofPerson Job Tifs (supervisorimanager/Dersonnel directonieio.)
because of : T . nelioriel ofigiVancesty _K dlaabilly (physical or reentel K. rotatlation for engaging in protecied
e 50 p— . ] v 1O CORIRION {cBN0NY OF acivily or mquesiing a polecied
] eereee SO rianintion generis chracterisie lsave or scoommodation

_— — ] s OUNOY (Spacity)

Stateof what you | wag ARASSED, DISCRIMINATED AND WRONGFULLY

belove 1o e the. LVAB HARASGED, IGCAILINATED AND WRONGFULLY TERWBMATED CN THE BASK OF Y AGE, PHYICAL DABRITY, AND N RETALIATION FOR NY
resson(s) for

disorimination

1 wish 15 pursus this matier in court. | hereby raquest that the Deparimant of Fair Employment and Housing provide 8 right-i0-eus. | understand hal i | want a federal nolice of right-to-sus, | must visl
mu&zrwmmmun-mmnmdwdmm'mdmchu\'amao;mammmu

11ave o been comcad o making U requeet, nor do | maks R besed on earof retafieton 1 do nod 0 80 | understand 1 e oFe "
of recpes  complant cnce e comglaint hes bean closed 0n 1he beis of “Compleinan! Elecied Court Acton. Depariment ofFarEmployment nd Housby'spoky o ot proces

By submilting this complaint | am declaring under pensity of perjury under the laws of the Stale of Callornia thet the Is true md correct of
matters stsked o8 my Information and bele/, and 56 10 tose matiers | belleve R 1o be irve. Korsaoles "y own knowledge wxcept s o

Daied 0N1772011
Al Los Angeles
OATEFLED: 0317/2014

OFEH-200-030 (02208}
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EXHIBT A 25



nanww-nAnA&an-mm (‘) IDMUND Q. BROWN, JR., Govemar
S A

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING oG
1088 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 439-8770
www.dfeh.ca.gov

March 17, 2011

RE: E201011R7110-01

CONWAY/ALVAREZ, ERICK. AS AN INDIVIDUAL

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT'S ATTORNEY

Enclosed Is a copy of your client's complaint of discrimination flled with the Department of
Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) pursuant to the Califomia Fair Employment and
Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 et seq. Also enclosed Is a copy of your
client’s Notice of Case Closure, which constitutes your client's right-to-sue notice. Pursuant
to Government Code section 12962, DFEH will not serve these documents on the

employer.

Please refer to the enclosed Notice of Case Closurs for information regarding filling a
private lawsuit In the State of California.

Sincerely,
J o uadbon

Tina Walker
District Administrator

Enclosure: Complaint of Discrimination
Notice of Case Closure

OFENH-200-08 (01008)

FYHIBIT A )4
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mnacm-nnnm\oz-uuvmm L ) DMUND 0. BROWN, /8., Geramar

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING Py W. Chang, Diverter
1058 WEST 7TH STREET, SUITE 1400, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

(213) 438-6770

www.dfeh.ca.gov

March 17, 2011

CONWAY, PHYLLIS
2144 DUXBURY CIRCLE
LOS ANGELES,CA,90034

RE: E201011R7110-01

CONWAY/ALVAREZ, ERICK. AS AN INDIVIDUAL

Dear CONWAY, PHYLLIS:
NOTICE OF CASE CLOSURE

This letter informs that the above-referenced complaint that was filed with the Department
of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effective March 17, 2011
because an immediate right-to-sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no further action

on the complaint.

This letter is also the Right-To-Sue Notice. According to Govemment Code section 12865,
subdivision (b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair Employment
and Housing Act against the person, emplayer, labor organization or employment agency
named in the above-referenced complaint. The civil action must be filed within one year
from the date of this letter.

It a federal notice of Right-To-Sue Is wanted, the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) must be visited to file a compiaint within 30 days of receipt of this

DFEH Notice of Case Closure or within 300 days of the alleged discriminatory act,
whichever Is eariier.

EXHIBT A 27



=" ,% "Notice of Case Closure () ()
Page Two

DFEH does not retain case files beyond three years after a complaint is filed, uniess the case
is stilf open at the end of the three-year period.

Sincerely,
(J ona. uatba

Tina Walker
District Administrator

cc: Case File

ERICK ALVAREZ
RETAIL SALES MANAGER
AT & T, INC. :
2333 S. SEPULVEDA BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064
OFEH-200-43 (08/06)

EXHBT A 2f



SUM%NS SUM-100
(CITACION JUDICIAL) (30LD PARA 30 0 LA oty
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: AT & T, Inc., a California
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): Corporation; Erick Alvarez, an
individual; and Does 1 to 25, inclusive. ; IL E D
LOS ANGELES SUPERIGR Coygr
NMAR 23 2011
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: Phyllis Conway o JOHN A. CLARKE, GLeRK
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

below.
Ywha&wwmmw&hmuwm’unmmmmn:.m;lm%'nmmwha:m
served on the pisintiff. A lelter or phone protect 'our written response must proper legal court

thet for %Ywmmmmmwmmauumw

Oniine Se mg:n:n( oop s qowre. county law ibrary, or the courthouse nesrest if you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
www. ca your , OF you. pay
the court clark for & fes waiver form. if not file your on time, lose the case e , and
o m“ response you may by defsult, YOUr wages, money, property
There sre do not know an sttorney, you may want %o call sn attomey

referral servics. cannot sfford an
mm&umw%m(mwmm Courts Online
(m.muw rww«mwmuommwm.mm

-] costs on sny or award of $10,000 or more in a civil case, The court's len must be will

IAVISO! Lo han demandado. Si nc responde dentro de 30 diss, je corte puede decidir en su contra sin eacuchar su versidn. Laa ia informecién &

continuacién
M”Dﬂ!ﬂmwwmhmmMy logaies pers preseniar une respuesta por escriio n este
corle y hacer que se une ol demandante. Une carta 0 une telefinica no o Sy escriio tene que estar
oo y Qe protegen, Wgz ! que

%

(e, on ol Cantro de Ayuda de lss Cortes e {wwwe.sucorie.cs.gov) 0 ponidndose en contacia con ie corle o ol
colegio de &Awso:mny.hmm ym&%mmmmmm
cusiquier recuperaciin de $10,000 & mis de valor recibide mediante un acuerdo o una concesidn de arbitraje en un caso de derecho chi. Thene que

ol de ls corle anfes de que la corle pueds desechar ¢l caso. Ori444
T%%;wm CAstionmr OJULLAY

(El nombre y direccidn de la corte es):
sSanta Monica Courthouse
1‘7%5 Main Street

1725 Main Street

Santa Monica, CA 90401
The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attomey, or piaintiff without an attomey, is:
(amuMydmmmumuwmoumwmmmog:
Andrew L. Treger, Esq., Bar No. 240637 310-226-7570 310-867-2721

WEBER & BAER
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067 WMN
DATE; y Clerk, by ;  Deputy
; JOHNA.CLARKE (Secretario J. ogriTam (Adunto)

( summona, use Prool of Service of Summons 10))
(Puara prusba de entrega de esta citation use ol formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1. as an individual defendant.
2. [ ] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

G _
\ 3. {77 on behaif of (specify):

under: |_" '] CCP 416.10 (corporation) | "] CCP 418.60 (minor)
L_ ] CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) " | CCP 418.70 (conservates)
L | CCP 418.40 (assoclation or partnership) [ | CCP 418.90 (authorized person)
{7 other (specity):

4. || by personal deitvery on (dafe): Poge t ol 1
SUMMONS Code of Cvit Procedurs §§ 412.20, 408

SUM-100 (Rev. Ady 1. 2008 CIVIRTT Y, — - i - m
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MTTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Mame, Siale Bar number, and sctiwent
drew L. Treger, Esq., Bar No. 240637

WEBER & BAER F L
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400 I ED

P

CM-010

FOR COURT Lo OMLY

2029 Century Park Bast, Suite 1400 Ndmsssum-:moacouzr
Los Angeles, CA 90067
movomn: 310-226-7570 rana: 310-867-2721 MAR 23 2011
\' 4
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIPORMIA, COUNTY OF LOS Angeles JOHNA.LI.ARKE,CLERK
srasriconase 1725 Main Street 3y >

smungconese 1725 Main Street
munm&autlnuonicai CA 90401

CASENAME: Phyllis Conway v. AT &« T, Inc., et al.

Flhdm“m defendant

125,000 o lew “’""‘"""’"‘“"‘"‘“’ T W REJRRRORSSNE Y o
mv-ammuaonm( on page 2). > .
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort Contract . Provisionally Compiex Civil Litigation
Auto (22) ] 8reach of contract/warranty (08) (Cal, Ruies of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured moloriet (46) (] mule 3.740 colections (09 (] Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
Other PYPD/WD (Personal Injury/Property Other collections (09) (T Construction defect (10)
Damage/Wronghul Death) Tort Insurance coverage (18) ] Mess tort (40
] Asbestos (04) Other contract (37) (] Securities inigation (28)
(] Product Rebiaty (24) Reel Property Environmentsi/Taxia tort (30)
] Medicsi melpractice (48) (] minent domeinfinverse ineurance coverage claime arising from the
(] Other PvPDIWD (23) condemnation (14) abave listed provisionally compiex case
Non-PUPD/WD (Other) Tort (] Wrongtu eviction (33) types (41)
[__] Business Wrthunfair business practice (07) J Other real property (26) Enforcement of Judgment
(] cMarights (08) Uniawhd Detainer [ Entorcement of judgment (20)
("] ostemation (19) , ] commerciat (31) Miecelianeous Civil Compleint
Crreva (199 (_] Residential (32) C_]ricoan
] intesectual property (19) (] orugs (39 Dmmmmmum
] Professional negigence (25) Judicist Review Misosiianeous Civil Petition
(] Other non-PYPDAVD tort (38) (] Asset forfeiture (08) (C_] Partnership and corporate governance (21)
%uq‘m (] Pettion re: arbitration eward (11) (] Other petition (ot specified above) (43)
Wrongful tenmination (36) Wt of mandate (02)
_[_] Other employment (18) _ __J Other judicial review (39)

2. Thiscase [_Jis [x]isnot complex under rule 3.400 of the Californis Rules of Court. If the case is complex, merk the

s Large number of separstely represented parties d. [__] Large number of witnesses
b. Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel e. [ Coordination with relsted actions pending in ane or more courts
issues that will be ime-consuming 10 resoive in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court

o. (] Substantial amount of evidence f. Substantisl postjudgment judicial supervision
3. Remedies sought (check all that apply): a. monetary b. [__] nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief o. [ punitive
4. Number of causes of action (specly): Five (Wongful Termination, Discrimination, Harassment, [IED, Retallation)
8. Thiscase [_Jis [x]lsnot aciass action suit
e.

Ifﬁmmwknownuhudamﬂhmdmlmbdrdmdm(vou
Dste: March 18, 2011

NOTICE 4
o Plaintiff must Me this cover mwmmmmmmwmor (except small claims cases or cases flled
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Weifsre and Institutions Code). (C Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to flle may resuit

In sanctions.
. Fﬂoﬂabcowuhcdlnlddﬂontowmshﬁnquhdbybedcmutmb.
IfMIQauhmdummamdmdmoCaIlfomlaRuiadcmyoumudmuoopyombcov«mntonau

° Unbuwuuwlodiomcu‘und«mlo3740wacompmm this cover sheet wil be used for statistical purposes only.
F for Use ER Eag dos 230, 1230, .._'3.....L
“;‘:"ﬂ"‘lc cl” an CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET ““&’!MI e 1“-“‘!‘:;‘3
EXHIBIT A4 24
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B S INSTRUCTIUSS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE covzk)aaer
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are

property, services, or money

filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases flied. You must complete items 1 through 8 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. if the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
mmmmdacm.wmmmmummu«aammmmmummmmmmw
To assist you in completing the sheet, exampies of the cases that belong
sheet must be flled only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover shoet with the first
counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the Cailfornia Rules of
To Parties In Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case” under rule 3.740 |
In & sum stated to be certsin that is not more than $28,

damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recavery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of

TholdonﬁﬂaﬁmdamaambS.?Wcoﬂodommmmhbrmmmmnwﬂbcmmummmuiumom-m
and case management rules, uniess a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections case will be subject

requirements
to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only,
case s complex. If a plaintiff belleves the case Is

completing the

parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be Indicated by
boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as compiex, the cover sheet must be served with the

appropriate
mMmdMamem.AMnduumqmmmmhwmanmcﬂmodlhﬂruapmmujohdn

if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

plaintiff's designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or,
the case Is complex. CASH TYPES AND EXAMPLES ,
Auto Tort Provisionaily Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Auto (22)—Personal Injury/Property Breach of ContractWarranty (08) Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Damage/Wronghd Desth Breach of RentalLesse Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03)
Uninsured Motorist (48) (¥ the Contract (not uniawid detainer Construction Defect (10)
case involves an uninsured or wrongfl eviction) Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
molorist claim subject fo ot faud or Securities Litigation (28)
arbitration, check this llem Pmammd EnvironmentalTaxic Tort (30)
Otrer PUPDWD (Porsonal fnfury! Warary o overage Claime
Other Breach of ContractW.
:&"’” Damage/Wrongful Death) Coliections (e.., money owed, %m cl.':'l,y’po mmd sbove) (41)
Asbestos (04) accounts) (09) Enforcmmu:'gmm
Asbestos Property Dsmage Other Promissory Note/Collections Enforcement of Judgment
Asbestos Personal Injury/ Case Abstract of Judgment (Out of
Wrongful Death Insurance Coversge (not provisionally County)
Product Liabilty (not ssbestos or complex) (18) ( Confession of Judgrment (non-
(24) Auto Subrogation s mm
Medical Msipractice (48) Omcmn:d s mAvmd
Physicians & Surgeons Contractusl unpaid taxes)
Professional Heslth Care Other Cantract Dispute of Entry of
Msipractics Real Property Judgrnent on Unpaid Taxes
Other PUPOWD (23) Eminent MMW Ohg::famm of Judgment
P"“l':?r.'i',‘“" (0. 5% Wrongtul Eviction (33) Misceilaneous Civil Complaint
Intentional Bodily | O%M (0.g., quist title) (28) RICO (27
(.., assaul, vandalism) of of Resl Property Other Complaint (not specified
mummgm above) (42) oy
Emotional Distress Other Real Property (not eminent Declarsiory Reef
Negiigent infiiction of domain, landiordAenant Injunctive Ralief Only (non-
~ Mechanics Lien
Other PVPOWD Uniawful Detainer
Non-PUPD/WD (Other) Tort Commerdial (31) Other Commercial Complaint
Business TortUnfair Business Residentisl (32) Case (non-fort/hon-complex)
Practice (07) Orugs (38) (F the case invoivea ifegel Other Cil Complaint
CMA Rights (.9., discrimination, drugs, check this fem; otherwise, (non-torthan-complex)
faise arest) (not cMi repart as Commercial or Residential) Miscellaneous Civil Petition
harassment) (08) Judicial Review Partnership and Corporate
Oefamation (e.9., slander, iibel) Asset Forfefture (05) Govemance (21)
(13 Petition Re: Arbitration Award (11) Other Petkion (not
Fraud (16) Writ of Mandate (02) above) (43)
Intellectual Property (19) Writ-Administrative Mandamus CM Harsssment
Professional Negligence (25) Wrik-Mandamus on Limited Court Warkplace Viclence
Legal Maipractics Case Mstter Eidec/Dependent Adukt
Other Professional Malpractice Wri-Other Limited Court Case Abuse
(not medical or legal) Review PEW&W
Other Non-PYPDIWD Tort (38) Other Judicial Review (39) #tition for Neme Change
Empioyment Review of Health Officer Order Patition for Reflef from Late
Wrongful Temmination (36) Notice of Appeal-Labor Claim
Other Employment (15) Commissioner Appesis Other Civil Petition
CARTO (Rew. Ay 1, 200 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET S TF

PP N L A

2/

CM-010

cause of action,
under sach case typs in item 1 are provided below. A cover
paper filed in a civil case may subject a party, ite
s defined as an action for recovery of money owed
000, exciusive of interest and attorney’s fees, arising from a transaction in which
was scquired on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the foliowing: (1) tort



Non-Personal Injury/Property Other Personal injury/Property

S ()

sao;nrm; Phyllis Conway v. AT & T, Inc., et al. Cast MaER 50111946

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

ThhformbuqumdpmumtbwcmRublﬁlnaﬂmdvﬂmﬂﬁngnhmmm_gdnsumcm
Item 1. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JRYTRAL? [X] YES CLASSACTION? [__]veEs LmTEDCASE? [ ] YES TIMEESTMATED FOR TRIAL

ltem Il. Select the comect district and courthouse location (4 steps — If you checked "Limited Case”, skip to Item lil, Pg. 4).
Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet Form, find the main civil case cover sheet heading for your case in
tmhnmarghbcbw.and.tomorightlnCdumnA.mccwaCmauSMauwpcyouselocud.
Step 2: Check ong Superior Court type of action in Column B beiow which best describes the nature of this case.
Step 3: in Column G, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have checked.
For any exception to the court location, see Los Angeles Superior Court Local Rule 2.0.
Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Location (See Column C beiow)
1. Class Actions must be filed in the County Courthouse, Central District

e
2. May be fled in Central (Other county, or no Bodily Injury/Property Damage). 7. Location
3. Location where cause of action arose. 8.

4. Location where bodily injury, desth or damage occurred. 9, Location where one or more of the parties reside.
8. Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office.
Step 4: Flll in the information requested on page 4 In item llI; complets item V. Sign the declaration.
A B o4
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action Applicable Ressons -
5 Category No. (Check only one) See Step 3 Above
= Auto (22) [T] A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal injury/Property Damage/Wronghul Desth 1.,2.4.
3 Uninsured Motorist (46) ] A7110 Personal InjuryProperty Damage/Wrongul Desth — Unineured Motoriet | 1.,2., 4.
Asbestos (04) "] A6070 Asbestos Property Dsmage 2.
§ ] A7221 Asbestos - Personal injury/Wrongful Desth 2.
"1 Product Lisbiky (24) (] A7260 Product Liabiliy (not asbestos or toxic/environmental) 1.2.,3.4,8
3 Medical Maipractics ] A7210 Medical Mabpractics - Physiclans & Surgeons 1,24
2 (49) (7] A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractics 1.2.4,
Other ] A7250 Premises Lisbilty (0.g., slip and fal) 1,24,
Personal Injury [TT] A7230 intentional Bodily injuryProperty Damage/Wronghul Death (e.g.,
Property Damage
Death assaul, vandsiism, etc.) 1.2,4
@ [] A7270 intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 1.2.3
S ] A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Desth 1.2, 4.
W
; Business Tort (07) (] as029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/Breach of contract) 1.2,3
g Civil Rights (08) (] A8008 CMil Rights/Discrimination 1,23,
% Defamation (13) [T As010 Defamation (sianderidel) 1.,2,3
g Fraud (16) (] A6013 Fraud (no contract) 1.,2.3.
LAGIV 108 (Rav. 61/07) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Pege 'ﬁ.:

FXHIRIT A 2 9
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3 imm Phyllis Conway v. AT & T, Inc., et al. CASE NUMBER
=
3 A Type of Action Ammagm
Civil Case Cover
H |__Shest Category No. {Check only one) - See Step 3 Above
) 3 Professional [ As017 Legal Maipractice 1.2.3
29 (] As050 Other Professional Maipractice (not medical or legal) 1.,2,3
3 Other (38) (] 8025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 2,3
Wmm(;r‘)mwon [E] AS037 Wronghul Temmination 1..2..@
Other Employment (] As024 Other Employment Compiaint Case 1.,2,3
(18) (] As108 Labor Commissioner Appesis 10,
o —J mmaamuumcoma(mummm“mm: s
W::’W (] 2008 ContractWamanty Breach -Seller Plaintif (no fraud/negiigence) 2,8
(not insurance) CJ  asote Negiigent Breach of Contract/Wamanty (no fraud) 1.2,8
] Asozs Other Breach of ContractWarranty (not fraud or negiigence) 1, 2,8
Collections (] As002 Coltections Case-Selier Plsintif? 2,8.8
E (09 (] Ae012  Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2,8
inaurines Soverine (] Ae018 insurance Coverage (not complex) 1.2.5.8
Other Contract (] As009 Contractus! Fraud 1.2,3,8.
(N [T] Ae8031 Tortious Interference 1.2.3.5
] asozr Other Contract Dispute(not brescivinsurance/fraud/negligencs) 1.,2.3.8
—— ‘TT —
Domain/inverse (] A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels 2
Condemnation (14)
5 Wm%em (] Ae023 Wrongta Eviction Case 2.6
3 | otrer Rest Property £ Asote Mortgage Foreciosure 2.6,
29 [ Ae032 Quiet Toe 2.8

[ asceo mmmcm«mmmmm&n.mn# 2,8
uwm',' (] A8021 Unlawht Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2,8

j R 02 ] 46020 Uniawh Detainer-Residential (not crugs or wronghul eviction) 2.8,
; s | [ sz untawhu Detainenorgs 2.8,
g Asset Forfeiture (05) (] Ae108  Asset Forfeiture Case 2,6
; Petition re Arbitration (11) L] A8115 Petition to CompeVConfirmyVacate Arbitration 2,8

LACIV 109 (Rev. 01/07)

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page20f 4

| b VI NTY W1
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swonrtme Phyllis Conway v. AT & T, Inc., et al. CASE NUMBER
|
A B c
== | Civil Case Cover Sheet . Type of Action Applicable Ressons -
3 Category No. (Check only one) See Step 3 Above
3 [T As181 Wikt - Administrative Mandamus 2.8
r Wikt of Mandste (] As152 Wrkt- Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2
i @ (] As183 writ- Other Limhed Court Case Review 2
3 °""”“‘(,'%',“""“‘ [T Ast30 OtherWrit/ Judicial Review 2,8
—— — — — p—— - |
m (] A8003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 12,8
Construction Defect (10) ] As007 Construction defect 1.2.3.
3 c"""‘mf""“‘ ] A8008 Ciaims Invoiving Mass Tort 1.2.8,
g Securities Litigation (28) ] A8038 Securities Litigstion Case 1,2.8.
TmTﬂ*( [C] As038 Toxic Tor/Environmentsd 1.2.3.8.
m"m‘c ' 7] A8014 insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1,2.8,8
Case (41)
M
- ] Ast41 Sister State Judgment : ‘ 2,9
g Enforcement ] As160 Abstract of Judgment 2.6
g of Judgment ("] A8107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic retations) 2.9.
3'8 20 ] A8140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
(CT] Ast14 Petition/Cartificats for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2.8
[ As112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8.,9
W
g RICO (27) [TJ As033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1.2.8.
AB030 Retlef On 1,2,
s ] Declarstory ly 2.8
(MW' Above) ] 8040 Injunciive Relief Only (not domesticharassment) 2,8
(] As011 Other Commercisl Compisint Case (non-tort/non-complex) 1.2.8
“2 (] As000 Other Cvil Compisint (non-tortinon-complex) 1,28
§ P "mm""“’c“’“m',“" [ A8113 Partnership and Corporate Govemance Case 2.8
3 | 7] AS121 Ciil Harassment 2.3.9.
g otrerP ] As123 Workpiace Harsssment 2,3.9.
(Not '“":'m") [] A8S124 EiderfOspendent Adukt Abuse Case 2.3.9
' i__] A8190 Election Contest 2.
(43 ]
AS110 Petition for Change of Name 2.7
) (C_] A8170 Petition for Rellef from Late Claim Law 2,3,4,8
(] A8100 Other CMA Petition 2,9
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM LASC, rule 2.0

LACIV 109 (Rev. 01/07)
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

—erssomeut A Il[

Pagelof 4



Courthouse
(Coda Clv. Proc., § 392 et seq., and LASC Local Rule 2.0, subds. (b), (c) and (d)).
e

»." (J ()

swonrme:  Phyllis Conway v. AT & T, Inc., et al.

Itemm lil. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, performance, or

other circumstance Indicated in item |1, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.
REASON: CHECK THE NUMBER UNDER COLUMN C WHICH APPLIES IN THIS CASE| ADDRESS:

o STATE: P COnR:
Los Angeles CA 90064

item IV. Declaration of Assignment: | declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the ‘
foregoing is true and correct and that the above-entitied matter Is properly filed for assignment to the Santa Monica
courthouse In the Wast District of the Los Angeles Superior Court

7 .
Dated: March 18, 2011 / 7z
e {SIGNKTURRE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)

Andrew L. Treger

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO
PROPERLY COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

Original Complaint or Petition.
if filing a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.

Civil Case Cover Sheet form CM-010.
Complete Addendum to Civil Case Cover Sheet form LACIV 109 (Rev 01/07), LASC Approved 03-04.

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

Signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, JC form FL-938, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a minor

under 18 years of age, or if required by Court.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Coples of the cover shest and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

I R N

LACIV 109 (Rev. 01/07) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM ui‘j;"“ ;»2

LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION
EVLHDIY A A



5 I
SC111946

CASE NO.

TOHA]NTMSANDPLAMWS'ATIORNEYSOFRICORDwPLAINWFS

IN PRO PER:

| ITISHEREBYORDEREDANDYOUARIMEBYNOTIFEDM&MNM
beusignedmlludgofonupwpoeu,inchxd!ngn'iﬂ.afoﬂm

£ aisle Ceonbon, At . Department: %“
Santa Monica Courthouse a Judge Richard A. Stone
1725 Main Street Beverly Hills Courthouse
Santa Monica, CA 90401 Department WE-X
9355 Burton W
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

.‘.
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TIME STANDARDS: Cases will be subject to processing under the following time
standards:

COMPLAINTS: AnComphinnshanbcmedonlﬂmmeddefendmhmdpmofol

saviceﬁledwithin&)dsyuﬁerthaﬁlinceﬂhn&mphm The Court may set an OSC re failure
to file proof of service of Summons and Complaint if not timely filed., (CRC3.110(b).)
CROSS-COMPLAINTS: No Cross-Complaint may be filed by any party after its answer

is filed without first obtaining leave of court. Cross-Complaints shall be served and proof of service
filed withinJOdnynoftheﬂHnldma.\mImlpmyhulppmdlnthcacdon. (CRC 3.11(c).)

APPLICABLE RULES: Cmmmumnuamwmﬂumwt;

wmmmﬁmmmmhhmamummuym

‘ (TMCMMW@LWB(MWM},C&M9(C‘WMM
Motion).dealifomhRuluomentnhﬁnghcivﬂcasmm These Rules apply to all
general civil cases and shall have priority over all other Local Rules to the extent the others are

inconsistent,

CHALLENGE TO ASSIGNED JUDGE: A challenge under Code of Civil Procedure
Section 170.6 must be made within lSdayuﬁernodeeo!lalmoﬂheJudp,oriflpmyhu
not yet appeared, within lsay:dmoﬂruwofmnpmy. (Government Code
Section 68616.:ubdivi;iou(i):lmalknle7.5.)

PREPARATION AND PROCEDURES FOR CASE MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND
CONFERENCE: PtmmtﬁoCRCJ.MmhhﬂhanMcdmdndmbeﬁnhdnmmﬁxtho
CmMmgmmCmmmewﬂummMmﬁr.hpm«bywhphm,m
consider each ofthoimmidenﬂﬂedlnknlel?ﬂmd.'inlddiﬁou, to consider the following:

1) Ruolvingmyﬁseovuydimmdutﬂngadlmvaynhedtﬂa;
(@)  Identifying and, if possible, informally resolving any anticipsted motions;

) Ideuﬁ&ingthﬁchmdimmhthanthummdmdmyutb
subject of stipulation;

(4)  Identifying the fucts and issues in the case that are in dispute:

(6)) Demhhgwmmcmhhanmbcnmwedbyeﬂmimﬂngm
claims or defenses by means of a motion or otherwise:

(6)  Determining whether settlement is possible;

(1) Identifying the dates on which all parties and their attorneys are available or not
: available for trial, including the reasons for unavailability; and

(8)  Otherrelevant matters,

-2

EXHBT A 27
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Pursuant to CRC 3.7285, no later than 15 calendar days before the date set for the Case
Management Conference or Review, each party must file a Case Management Statement and serve
it on all other parties in the case. In licu of each party’s filing a separate Case Management

Statement, any two or more parties may file a joint Statement.

The subjects to be considered at the Case Management Conference shall include the
following (CRC Rule 3.727):

m
@

(&)

@

&)

(6)

)
)

b))
(10

11

(12)

(13)

Whether there are any related cases;

Whether all parties named in the Complaint or Cross-Complaint have been served,
have appeared, or have been dismissed;

Whether any additional parties may be added or the pleadings may be amended;

Whethey, if the case is a limited civil case, the economic litigutionpmcedﬁmunder
Code of Civil Procedure Section 90 et seq. will apply to it or the party intends to
bring a motion to exempt the case from these procedures;

Whether any other matters (e.g., the bankruptcy of a party) may aﬂ'ect the Court’s
jurisdiction or processing of the case;

Whether the parties have stipulated to, or the case should be referred to, judicial
arbitration in courts having a judicial arbitration program or to any other form of
alternative dispute resolution (ADR) process and, if so, the date by which the judicial
arbitration or other ADR process must be completed;

Wbeﬂummlyseﬂ!anentconfmedwuldbescheduledmd,ifso,onwhﬂdﬂq

Whether discovery has been completed and, if not, the date by which it will be
completed;

What discovery issues are anticipated;

Whether the case should be bifurcated or & hearing should be set for a motion to
bifurcate under Code of Civil Procedure Section 598;

Whether there are any Cross-Complaints that are not ready to be set for trial and, if
so, whether they should be severed;

Whether the case is entitled to any statutory preference and, if so, the statute granting
the preference;

Whether a jury trial is demanded and, if so, the identity of each party requesting a
jury trial;

-3-
EVinre R L 4 '
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(14)  [fthe trial date has not been previously set, the date by which the case will be ready
for trial and the available trial dates;

(15) The estimated length of trial;

(16) The nature of the injuries;
(17) . The amount of damages, including any special or punitive damages;

(18)  Any additional relief sought;

(19) Whmmmmmymmimmdwmayaﬁectﬂwmmﬁonofm
case; and .

(20) AnyothumutmthatslwuldbecomidaedbythaCounoraddxmedinihCm
Management Order.

SANCTIONS: The Court has authority to impose appropriate sanctions for the failure or
refusal to comply with provisions of the California Rules of Court and Local Rules governing time
standards and case management conference requirements or deadlines. Such sanctions may be
imposed upon counsel, a party, or both, as permitted by rule, statute, or law.

This is not a complets representation of the applicable Local Rules or Californis Rules of
Court, and adherence only to the shove provisions Is therefors not a guarantes against the
imposition of sanctions under the Trial Court Delsy Reduction Rules. Careful reading and
compliance with the Local Rules and Californis Rules of Court are absolutely imperative.

JOSEPH 8. BIDERMAN, Supervising Judge
Los Angeles Superior Court, West District

ADMINAM 127110

EXHIBIL A 59
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Andrew L. Treger, Esq.
WEBER & BAER

Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-226-7570

NAJ4E, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF ATTORR

JR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: | STATE BAR NUMBER
240637

Reserved for Cierk's File Stamp

2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400

ATTORNEYFOR(Neme} Phyllis ConWav

s HNAL FILEy

S N (Jd
0HN A. g G

AFR 28 2011 !

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

| 2

DEPUTY

COURTHOUSE ADDRESS:
1725 Main Street .
Santa Monica, CA 90401

PLINTIFF: Phyllis Conway

DEFENDANT: AT & T, Inc., a California Corporation; Erick
lAlvarez, an individual,

AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT
(Fictitious / Incorrect Name)

CASE NUMBER:
SC111946

[X] FICTITIOUS NAME (No order required))

Upon the filing of the complaint, the plaihtiff, being ignora
the defendant in the complaint by the fictitious name of:

nt of the true name of the defendant and having designated

FICTITIOUS NAME
DOE 1

and having discovered the true name of the defendant to be:

TRUE NAME

AT & T Mobility Services, LLC

amends the complaint by substituting the true name for the fictitious name wherever it app,ofér{in,thécomplaint.

DATE

April 26, 2011

TYPE OR PRINT NAME
Andrew L. Treger, Esq.

smmaﬁlyoy/
4
I 4

(] INCORRECT NAME (Order required)

The plaintiff, having designated a defendant in the complaint by the incorrect name of:

INCORRECT NAME

and having discovered the true name of the defendant to be:

TRUE NAME

amends the complaint by substituting the true name for the

incorrect name wherever it appears in the complaint.

DATE

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

Andrew L. Treger, Esqg.

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY

ORDER

THE COURT ORDERS the amendment approved and filed.

Dated

LACIV 105 (Rev. 01/07)
LASC Approved 03-04

AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT
(Fictitious / Incorrect Name)

EXHIRIT o

#4

Judicial Officer

Code Civ. Proc., §§ 471.5,

472,473,474
LA-18
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4 AW POS-015
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Stete Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE OMLY
Andrew L. Treger, Esq., Bar No. 240637
WEBER & BAER
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
rerepvone N0 310-226-7570 FAXNO. (Oppone: 310-867-2721
E.MAKL ADORESS (Opinep andrewltreger@gmail.com
ATTORNEY FOR Nemer  Phyllis Conway
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF Los Angeles
STREET ADDRESS: 1725 Main Street
waungADoress: 1725 Main Street
cryavozwcooe Santa Monica, CA 90401
srancinave West District )

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Phyllis Conway

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: AT & T, Inc., a California
Corporation; Erick Alvarez, an individual.

CASE NUMBER:
SC111946

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL

TO (insert name of party being served): AT_& T Mobility Sexvices, LLC

NOTICE -
The summons and other documents identified below are being served pursuant to section 415.30 of the California Code of Civil
Procedurs. Your failure to complete this form and retum it within 20 days from the date of mailing shown below may subject you
(or the party on whose behalf you are being servad) to liability for the payment of any expenses incurred in serving a summons
on you in any other manner permitted by law.

If you are being served on behalf of a corporation, an unincorporated association (including a partnership), or other entity, this
form must be signed by you in the name of such entity or by a person authorized to recsive service of process on behalf of such
entity. In all other cases, this form must be signed by you personally or by a person authorized by you to acknowledge raceipt of
summons. If you return this form to the sender, service of a summons is deemed complete on the day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below. L

/A
Date of mailing: April 29, 2011 7/
/

Andrew L. Treger )

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNA%OF R--MUST NOT BE A PARTY IN THIS CASE)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT
This acknowledges receipt of (to be completed by sender before malling):

1. A copy of the summons and of the complaint.
2. [ x| Other: (specify): Amendment to Complaint

(To be completed by reciplent):
Date this form is signed:
’ )?747 /2, 20//
(TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENTITY, IF ANY, {SIGNATURE OF PERSON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPY, WITH TITLE IF
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM I8 SIGNED) ACKNOWLEDGMENT (8 MADE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)

Pagetof 1
Fom Adcpted o Maccoy Use — NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT — CIVIL % Gode of Cvé Proceduare,
& g

POS-018 (Rev. January 1, 2008] EXHIB’I C 4/ 5§ 415,30, 417 10




DECLARATION OF
FRED SCHUTZ



o 00 N A B W

A o S N S S S I S Y
® N & 4 B U N =~ S 0 ®» Jan® oS0 = B

WILLIAM E. MATSUMURA (Bar No. 129106)
AT&T SERVICES LEGAL DEPARTMENT
1150 S. Olive Street, Suite 2850

Los Angeles, California 90015

Telephone: 213-743-6722

Facsimile: 213-748-1230

Attorneys for Defendants
AT&T MOBILITY LLC (erroneously sued as

AT&T, Inc.)
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
PHYLLIS CONWAY,
CASE NO.
Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF FRED SCHUTZ
V.
IN SUPPORT OF REMOVAL TO THE
AT&T, INC, a California UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
Corporation; ERICK ALVAREZ, an FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF
individual; and DOES 1 TO 25, CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO 28
inclusive. U.S.C. SECTIONS 1331 AND 1441(B)
Defendants. LFEDERAL QUESTION: ERISA AND
MRA]

DECLARATION OF FRED SCHUTZ
I, Fred Schutz, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that:

1. T'have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein and if called to
testify would competently testify as stated below.

2. I am currently employed by AT&T Mobility LLC (Mobility) and am
an Employee Relations Manager Il (ERM) based in Cerritos, California. I have
worked for Mobility for six years. My current duties include Human Resources
functions generally, and specifically: primary contact to investigate and resolve HR

inquiries directed from Los Angeles Retail Sales and Service clients, union
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representatives and HR partners (e.g. Sr. HR Specialists, Sr. HRG's, Legal, Labor
Relations, etc.). Responsible for providing advice and counsel, interpretation,
direction, clarification, and guidance on a full range of HR policies, practices,
programs and issues, along with labor agreement interpretation. Responsible for
support, providing initial investigative guidance on low to moderate complex
issues. Primary liaison for employees in resolving HR issues. Counsels managers
on employee-related matters to ensure consistency across business units.

3. I became familiar with this matter in my role as the ERM for Mobility
in Southern California.

4. At the time of her termination, the plaintiff in this matter, Ms, Phyllis
Conway held the position titled “Retail Sales Consultant.” The Retail Sales
Consultant title is represented by the Communication Workers of America (CWA).

5. The CWA and Mobility have negotiated a collective bargaining
agreement (CBA) whose terms govern the conditions of employment for those like
the plaintiff who hold Union-represented titles such as Retail Sales Consultant. A
true and correct copy of excerpts from the CBA that are relevant to this removal are
attached hereto as Exhibit D.

I declare under the laws of the United States and under penalty of perjury that to my

knowledge the foregoing is true and correct.

; é égl) SCHUTZ

Executed June /_, 2011
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ARTICLE 7
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Section 1.  All complaints and prospective grievances may be taken up
informally by either the Company or the Union in advance of the formal grievance steps
set forth below. Nothing in this Article shall be construed to deprive any employee or
group of employees from presenting individually to the Company any complaint, and to
have such complaints adjusted without the intervention of the Union, as long as the
adjustment is not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, and provided further
that a Union representative has been given opportunity to be present at such

adjustment.

Section 2. The Company and the Union agree that grievances shall be
confined to differences arising out of the interpretation or application of the terms or
provisions of this agreement, or disciplinary action for just cause and shall be processed
according to the grievance procedure set forth in this Article. It shall be the objective
of both the Company and the Union to settle any grievance promptly and at the lowest
step of the grievance procedure.

Grievances shall be reduced to writing, setting forth, if applicable, specifically the
substance of the grievance and the provision or provisions of the Agreement allegedly
violated, delivered by a Union representative to the designated Company representative
in accordance with Section 3. following, within thirty (30) calendar days of the action

complained of.

Section 3. The formal grievance procedure shall consist of (3) successive
steps. Notice of grievance and appeals of decision shall be forwarded in accordance

with the following:

STEP 1

The designated first level manager (supervisor) shall contact the Union
representative within seven (7) workdays of receipt of written notice of the
grievance for the purpose of setting a mutually agreeable meeting date and
location. The designated first level manager (supervisor) will provide a decision
in writing within ten (10) workdays after completion of the meeting(s) unless
mutually agreed otherwise by the parties.

If the Company fails to offer a meeting date which is within fourteen (14) calendar
days of receipt of the written notice of the grievance and no mutual agreement
has been reached by the parties to extend the timeframe, the grievance may be
advanced to the second step at the Union's option.

8
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If the answer or decision of the Company at the conclusion of the Step 1 is
unsatisfactory to the Union, the grievance may be appealed to the designated
HR representative, in writing, within fifteen (15) workdays after a decision has
been rendered at the first step. The designated HR representative shall contact
the Union representative within seven (7) workdays of receipt of written notice of
the grievance for the purpose of setting a mutually agreeable meeting date and
location. Upon mutual agreement, the grievance may be conducted by
telephone. The designated HR representative will provide a decision in writing
within ten (10) workdays after completion of the meeting(s), unless mutually
agreed otherwise by the parties.

If the Company fails to offer a meeting date which is within fourteen (14) calendar
days of receipt of the written notice of the grievance and no mutual agreement
has been reached by the parties to extend the timeframe, the grievance may be
advanced to the third step at the Union’s option.

STEP 3

If the answer or decision of the Company at the conclusion of the Step 2 is
unsatisfactory to the Union, the grievance may be appealed to the designated
Labor representative, in writing, within fifteen (15) workdays after a decision has
been rendered at the second step. The designated Labor representative shall
contact the Union representative within seven (7) workdays of receipt of written
notice of the grievance for the purpose of setting a mutually agreeable meeting
date and location. Upon mutual agreement, the grievance may be conducted by
telephone. The designated Labor representative will provide a decision in writing
within fifteen (15) workdays after completion of the meeting(s), unless mutually
agreed otherwise by the parties.

If the Company fails to offer a meeting date which is within fourteen (14) calendar
days of receipt of the appeal to the third step of the grievance process and no
mutual agreement has been reached by the parties to extend the timeframe, the
grievance may be advanced to the arbitration process. The option is only
applicable to articles of the 2009 Labor Agreement or the provisions of such
articles which are subject to the arbitration process as stated in the 2009 Labor

Agreement.

Section 4. A decision at Step 3 of the formal grievance procedure, as set forth

in Section 2 above shall be construed as full completion of the formal grievance
procedure.

Section 5. After a notice, as set forth in Section 2 above, has been received by

the Company neither the Company nor the Union will attempt to adjust the grievance
with any employee or employees involved. Any proposed adjustment will be presented
by the Company to the designated Union representative.
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Section 6. The Company will keep the Union fully informed, in writing, on a
current basis, of the designated Company representatives referenced in Sections 2. and

3. above.

Section 7.  Formal grievance meetings shall be held at mutually agreeable
times and locations. For the purpose of presenting a grievance, those employees of the
Company including the aggrieved employee(s) and the employee representative(s)
designated by the Union, who shall suffer no loss in pay for the time consumed in, and
necessarily consumed in traveling to and from grievance meetings, shall not be more
than two (2) at any level of the grievance procedure.

Section 8.  Failure to submit or pursue a grievance under the conditions and
within the time and manner stated in Section 2 above shall be construed to be a waiver
by the employee and the Union of the formal grievance.

Section 9.  Any provision in this Article to the contrary notwithstanding, no
forms of discipline, including suspension and discharge, of employees with less than
thirty (30) days of service with the Company shall be subject to the grievance
procedure, provided, however, that the Company may extend said period for an
additional thirty (30) days upon written request to the Union.

10
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ARTICLE 8
MEDIATION

Section 1. At the conclusion of the formal grievance procedure either party
may elect to submit the matter to mediation, with the consent of the other party. Such
submission shall not extend the time periods permitted to process the grievance to

arbitration.

The party desiring the matter be so submitted shall submit a written

statement of appeal within two (2) weeks after receipt of the position statement
rendered by the Company in the final step of the grievance procedure.

Section 2. As to the mediation provided by this Article:

a.

The parties will select mediators by striking from a panel provided through
the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service or by using another mutually
agreed upon service or procedure. Upon agreement of the parties, the
mediation conference will be scheduled within fifteen (15) days of the
Company’s or Union’s request for mediation. Such conference will be held
on the earliest mutually available date offered by the chosen mediator.
Should the availability of the mediator unnecessarily delay the processing of
the grievance in the opinion of either the Company or the Union, either party
may request the mediation be terminated and the grievance be scheduled
for arbitration.

Any written material presented to the mediator shall be returned to the party
presenting that material at the termination of the mediation conference. The
mediator may, however, retain one (1) copy of the written grievance, to be
used solely for the purposes of statistical analysis.

Proceedings before the mediator shall be informal in nature. Each party
shall have one principal spokesperson at the mediation conference. The
presentation of evidence is not limited to that presented in the grievance
proceedings, the rules of evidence will not apply, and no records of the
mediation conference shall be made.

The mediator will have the authority to meet separately with any person or
persons, but will not have the authority to compel the resolution of the

grievance.

If no settlement is reached during the mediation conference, the mediator
shall provide the parties with an immediate oral advisory opinion, unless
both parties direct that no opinion shall be provided, provided however, that
said opinion, if issued, shall not be published or communicated to the public
or to either parties’ members or employees but shall be used internally by
either party solely for the purpose of analysis and assessment. In no event
shall such advisory opinion, if issued, be deemed binding on either party.

If the mediator provides an opinion, he/she shall state the grounds on which
it is based. ‘
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g. The advisory opinion of the mediator, if accepted by both parties, shall not
constitute a precedent, unless the parties otherwise agree.

h. The mediator's fee and expenses will be divided equally between the
parties.

Section 3.  If no settlement is reached at mediation, the parties are free to
arbitrate under the Arbitration Article.

Section4. In the event that a grievance which has been mediated
subsequently goes to arbitration no person serving as a mediator between these parties
may serve as arbitrator. Nothing said or done by the mediator may be referred to an
arbitrator. Nothing said or done by either party for the first time in the mediation
conference may be used against it at the arbitration.

12
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ARTICLE 9
ARBITRATION

Section1. It is agreed by both parties that arbitration shall be confined to
matters processed through all steps of the formal grievance procedure, and in such
event, the following procedures shall be exclusive.

Section 2. If the answer or decision of the Company's representative at the
conclusion of Step 3 of the formal grievance procedure, as described in Article 7, is
unsatisfactory to the Union, the Union shall, in writing, to the designated Company
representative, within sixty (60) calendar days thereafter, request arbitration, if such is

desired.

Section 3. A panel of at least 8 but no more than 10 qualified arbitrators per
district will be selected by the parties. This panel will be selected from a list provided by
the American Arbitration Association (hereinafter “AAA”) and in accordance with their
rules. Each arbitrator will serve until the termination of this Agreement unless his/her
services are terminated earlier by written notice from either party to the other. The
arbitrator will be notified of his/her termination by a joint letter from the parties. The
arbitrator will conclude his/her services by settling any grievance previously heard. A
successor arbitrator will be selected by the parties from a list provided by AAA.
Arbitrators will be assigned cases in rotating order designated by the parties.

The compensation and expenses of the arbitrator and the general expenses of the
arbitration will be borne by the Company and the Union in equal parts. Each party will
bear the expense of its representatives and witnesses. Any expenses incurred because
of any cancellation or postponement of a hearing will be borne by the party requesting
such cancellation or postponement.

Section 4.  The arbitrator shall be confined to the subjects submitted for
decision, and may in no event, as a part of any such decision, impose upon either party
any obligation to arbitrate on any subjects which have not been herein agreed upon as
subjects for arbitration. The arbitrator shall not have jurisdiction over the rights of
Management not specifically restricted by this Agreement and shall not have the power
to add to, subtract from, or vary the terms of this Agreement, or to substitute his/her
discretion for that of Management, but shall be limited in power and jurisdiction to
determine whether there has been a violation of this Agreement. The arbitrator's
decision shall be final and binding upon both parties and any employees affected.

Section 5.  Except where otherwise mutually agreed, failure to submit a matter
to arbitration within the times above stated or failure to pursue subsequent steps within
the time and in the manner above stated shall constitute a waiver by the employee and
the Union of the right to arbitration.

13
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Section 6.  Upon the Union’s providing the Company with a reasonable period
of advance notice, the Company shall allow reasonable time off without pay for Grievant
and/or Union witnesses to prepare for arbitration. For the purpose of presenting an
arbitration, the Grievant and one Union representative need not clock out if the
proceeding occurs during Grievant's and representative’s regularly scheduled working
hours, but other Union representatives who are employees of the Company and all
other employees participating in the arbitration proceeding shall clock out for that

purpose.

Section 7. Any provision in this Article to the contrary notwithstanding, no form
of discipline, including suspension and discharge, of employees with less than twelve
(12) months of service shall be subject to arbitration.

14
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Retail Sales Consuitant
Effective  Effective
Step  2/08/09 ale7/10
1 320.00 328.00
2 334.00 34250
3 348.50 357.50
4 364.00 373.00
5 379.50 389.00
] 396.50 408.00
7 413.50 424.00
8 431.50 442.50
9 450.50 462.00
10 470.50 482.00
1 491.00 503.00
12 512.50 525.00
13 534.50 548.00
14 558.00 572.00
18 582.50 597.00

Sales Support Representative

Effective
Step  2/08/09
1 457.50
2 475.00
3 492.50
4 511.50
5 530.50
6 550.50
7 571.50
8 593.00
9 615.50
10 638.50
1 662.50
12 687.50
13 713.50
14 740.50
15 768.50

Effective
2007/10

469.00
488.50
508.00
524.00
544.00
564.50
585.50
607.50
830.50
654.50
679.00
704.50
731.50
759.00
787.50

Effective
206/11

336.00
350.50
366.00
382.00
399.00
416.00
434.50
453.50
473.50
494.00
515.50
538.00
562.00
586.50
612.00

480.50
498.50
517.50
537.00
557.00
578.00
600.00
622.50
8468.00
670.50
696.00
722.00
749.50
777.50
807.00

Effective

200312
344.50
359.50
375.50
391.50
409.00
427.00
445.50
465.00
485.50
506.50
528.50
552.00
576.00
601.00
627.50

492.50
511.00
530.50
560.50
§71.00
592.50
615.00
638.00
662.50
687.00
713.00
740.00
768.00
797.00
827.00
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Sales Specialist

Effective  Effective
Sten  2/09/09 2/97/19
1 468.00 479.50
2 488.00 500.00
3 509.00 521.50
4 530.50 543.50
5 553.50 587.00
6 577.00 §91.00
7 601.50 616.50
8 627.50 643.00
] 654.00 870.50
10 682.00 699.00
11 711.50 729.00
12 741.50 760.00
13 773.50 792.50
14 808.50 826.50
15 841.00 862.00
Service
Technliclan
Effective  Effective
Steo  2/08/09 207/19
1 416.00 426.50
2 441.50 452.50
3 468.00 480.00
4 496.50 509.00
L] 527.00 540.00
8 559.00 573.00
7 593.00 607.50
8 629.00 644.50
9 667.00 684.00
10 707.50 725.50
11 750.50 769.50
12 796.50 816.50
13 844.50 866.00
14 896.00 918.50
13 950.50 974.50
47

Effective
2/06/11

491.50
512.50
534.50
§57.50
581.00
606.00
832.00
659.00
687.00
716.50
747.00
779.00
812.50
847.50
883.50

437.00
463.50
492.00
521.50
553.50
587.00
623.00
660.50
701.00
743.50
789.00
837.00
887.50
941.50
999.00

Effective
20312

504.00
§25.50
548.00
§71.50
598.00
621.50
€48.00
675.50
704.50
734.50
766.00
798.50
833.00
868.50
905.50

Effective
205112

448.00
475.50
504.00
535.00
567.50
602.00
638.50
677.50
718.50
762.00
808.50
858.00
910.00
965.50
1,024.00
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not
a party to the within action. My business address is 1150 S. Olive Street, Suite
2850, Los Angeles, California 90015. On June 2, 2011, I served the within
document: NOTICE OF REMOVAL TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA PURSUANT
TO 28 U.S.C. SECTIONS 1331 AND 1441(B) [FEDERAL QUESTION:
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT]; DECLARATION
OF FRED SCHUTZ

[0 by transmitting via facsimile the document(s) listed above to the fax
number(s) set forth below, or as stated on the attached service list, on
this date before 5:00 p.m.

B by placixrlﬁ the document(s) listed above in a sealed enveloEe with
postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Los
Angeles, California addressed as set forth.

O gty tﬁgr:gglgéls)sf(ggi:g{it%%t ;lhg ec%gs;ment(s) listed above to the person(s)
I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary
course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is
presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one

day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

(State) Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State
- of Cal)ifomia that the ab%ve isytruepangl grrect.

[X] (Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of
the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. I
declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on June 2, 2011 at Los Angeles, California.
. /ff/ Ll by t;%fi
/ SII}NEY KING//
455175 7- 6, ¢Z
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SERVICE LIST

Jonathan S., Weber, Esq. ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Andrew L. Treger, Esq. Phyllis Conway
WEBER & BAER .

2029 Century Park East, Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tel.: €3 10; 226-7570
Fax: (310) 867-2721

455175 8- 5 3
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT TO UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE FOR DISCOVERY

This case has been assigned to District Judge John Kronstadt and the assigned discovery
Magistrate Judge is Andrew J. Wistrich.

The case number on all documents filed with the Court should read as follows:

CV1ll- 4713 JAK (AJWx)

Pursuant to General Order 05-07 of the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, the Magistrate Judge has been designated to hear discovery related
motions.

All discovery related motions should be noticed on the calendar of the Magistrate Judge

NOTICE TO COUNSEL

A copy of this notice must be served with the summons and complaint on all defendants (if a removal action is
filed, a copy of this notice must be served on all plaintiffs).

Subsequent documents must be filed at the following location:

[X] Western Division Southern Division Eastern Division
312 N. Spring St.,, Rm. G-8 411 West Fourth St., Rm. 1-053 3470 Twelfth St., Rm. 134
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Santa Ana, CA 92701-4516 Riverside, CA 92501

Failure to file at the proper location will result in your documents being returned to you.

CV-18 (03/06) NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT TO UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE FOR DISCOVERY
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